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I n re: Field Facilities - Carson Unit, B i s t i Field - San Juan County, 
New Mexico. 

Shell Oil Company 
108 N. Behrand Avenue 
Farmington, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. R. R. Robison 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to your letter of Ap r i l 29, 1957, on the 
subject as above stated. 

Phillips Petroleum Company concurs i n general with your pro­
posals with respect to the metering and handling of o i l produced within 
and outside of the participating area, as i t may be defined from time 
to time, provided that the distribution of participating and non-parti­
cipating o i l on the basis of periodic well tests is acceptable to State 
and Federal authorities i n their capacities as royalty owners and regula­
tory agencies. Relative to the assignment of cost of the o i l handling 
f a c i l i t i e s to the non-participating wells, i t i s requested that the cost per 
barrel of o i l handled be broken down into an operating cost and a cost of 
amortization of a suitable portion of the investment i n the area stations 
and central plant. 

I t i s noted that two of the proposed test stations w i l l serve 
areas which have no producing wells i n the proposed f i r s t revision of the 
participating area. I t i s presumed that these stations w i l l not be i n ­
stalled u n t i l the f a c i l i t i e s are required for wells within a participating 
area. 

Phillips Petroleum Company1s experience with dead end and looped 
road systems conclusively supports the use of a looped system despite the 
higher i n i t i a l cost of such a system. Using a hypothetical looped system 
to serve the wells connected to test stations No. 17 and No. 20 would result 
i n a reduction i n distance traveled to v i s i t each well of 45 percent as 
compared to the dead end system proposed. When considered i n terms of pumper 
travel cost of $.35 per mile, i t i s certain that a favorable payout could 
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developed for a looped system for the entire Unit* 

lours very truly, 



» 

..July %, 1*57 

P.O. Box U69 ' 
Denver,•Colorado 

New Usxiec Oil Coca«nr»tloa Caeaittion 

Box en 
Saata. «e, Mexloe, • .-'' 

•'eat leaan, 
w* would appresiate receiving a oppyof tnuuoript 
froa tfi* Hearing on Case 12ffr. fMt, we underet*nd, 
i* an. application by Shell to Initiate LACT 
Ca.-sson ar»a„ • 

Thanklag you la advance for yourconsideration*. 
I aa . 

i ' 

Yours truly, 

PETBDLEtTk PUBLISHED,. t « . 

A.Hamilton Menofeer / 
field fctttor . 

ILLEGIBLE 



• IL CONSERVATION C O M M I S S I O N 
P. • . B O X 8 7 1 

S A N T A FE, NEW M E X I C D 

July 19, 1957 

Seth & Montgomery 
P.O. Box 828 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

ATTENTION: Oliver Seth 

Re: Case 1275 

Gentlemen: 

This Is to notify you that the Oil Conservation Commission of 
New Kexioo has rendered a favorable decision on Shell Oil Company's 
application in Case 1275 concerning automatic custody transfer and 
central testing plants* Ton are hereby authorised to notify Shell 
Oil Company that they may proceed with the installation of the project* 

The Commission is s t i l l considering the advisability of authorising 
the commingling of non-participating area production with participating 
area production in the Carson Unit with royalty payments to be calculated 
by means of periodic production rate tests* You will be notified as soon 
as a decision i s reached on this question. 

A copy of the formal order will be forwarded to you as soon as the 
same has been written* 

Very truly yours. 

WJCjbp 

William J. Cooley 
Commission Attorney 


